

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE TERRORIST ATTACKS ON SEPTEMBER 11, 2001	03 MDL 1570 (RCC) ECF Case
<i>This document relates to:</i>	

Euro Brokers, et al. v. Al Baraka, et al., 04 CV 7279 (RCC)

World Trade Center Properties LLC, et al. v. Al Baraka, et al., 04 CV 7280 (RCC)

New York Marine and General Insurance Co. v. Al Qaida, et al., 04 CV 6105 (RCC)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO DISMISS OF ABDULLAH BIN KHALID AL-THANI**

June 12, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. AL-THANI IS NOT IMMUNE UNDER THE FSIA 5

A. The FSIA Provides No Immunity for Acts Not Carried Out in Al-Thani’s Official Capacity 5

B. Even if Al-Thani Was Acting in His Official Capacity, He Is Not Entitled to Sovereign Immunity Because His Conduct Falls Within the “Tortious Acts” Exception to the FSIA..... 6

II. AL-THANI WAS PROPERLY SERVED 9

A. Al-Thani Was Appropriately Served by Publication 9

B. Service By Publication On Al-Thani Was Demonstrably Effective..... 9

III. THE AMENDED PLEADINGS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE COURT’S CASE MANAGEMENT ORDERS 12

IV. THIS COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANT AL-THANI 13

A. Personal Jurisdiction Exists under New York’s Long-Arm Statute 14

B. The Exercise of Jurisdiction Comports with Due Process..... 14

C. Al-Thani Directed His Conduct at the United States..... 15

D. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled the Causal Connection Between Al-Thani and The September 11 Terrorist Attacks 16

V. THE AMENDED PLEADINGS AND MORE DEFINITE STATEMENTS SUFFICIENTLY STATE CLAIMS AGAINST ABDULLAH AL-THANI..... 17

A. Plaintiffs State Claims under the Anti-Terrorism Act 17

B. Plaintiffs Properly State RICO Claims Against Al-Thani 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

A. Terzi Prods. v. Theatrical Protective Union, Local No. One, 2 F. Supp. 2d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....12

Allen v. New World Coffee, Inc., 2001 WL 293683 (S.D.N.Y. March 27, 2001).....12

Baisch v. Gallina, 346 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2003)19

Boim v. Quranic Literacy Institute, 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 16, 18

Burger King v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462, 105 S. Ct. 2174, 85 L. Ed. 2d 528 (1985)15

Calder v. Jones, 465 U.S. 783, 104 S. Ct. 1482, 79 L. Ed. 2d 806 (1984)15

Chrysler Capitol Corporation v. Sentry Power Corp., 778 F. Supp. 1260 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....14

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957)13

Daliberti v. Iraq, 97 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2000)15

De Falco v. Bernas, 244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001)19

Dempsey v. Sanders, 132 F. Supp. 2d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....12

Dubai Islamic Bank v. Citibank, N.A., 256 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....19

El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan, 75 F.3d 668 (D.C.Cir.1996)6

First Capital Asset Mgmt. v. Satinwood, Inc., 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004)19

Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....13

Friedman v. Hartmann, 1994 WL 376058 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 1994)19

Grannis v. Ordean, 234 U.S. 385 (1914)11

Halberstam v. Welch, 705 F.2d 472 (D.C.Cir. 1983).....7

In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litig., 334 F.3d at 20815

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, 349 F.Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 10, 13

Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan, 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997)6

Letelier v. Republic of Chile, 488 F.Supp. 665 (D.DC. 1980)..... 8

Liu v. Republic of China, 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989).....8

McLaughlin v. Anderson, 962 F. 2d 187 (2d Cir. 1992).....12

Morin v. Trupin, 832 F. Supp. 93 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....20

Moses v. Martin, 360 F. Supp. 2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....12

Mullane v. Central Hanover Tr. Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950) 10, 11

Mwani v. Bin Laden, 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....15

Phelps v. Kapnolas, 308 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2002).....17

Pugh v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, 290 F.Supp.2d 54 (D.D.C. 2003)15
Rein v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, 995 F. Supp. 325 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....15
Robinson v. Government of Malaysia, 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir.2001).....7
S.E.C. v. Tome, 833 F.2d 1086 (2d Cir. 1987) 9, 11
Salinas v. United States, 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....19
Twombly v. Bell Atlantic Corp., 425 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2005)17
United States v. Coonan, 938 F.2d 1553 (2d Cir. 1991)19
United States v. Allen, 155 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 1998).....19
United States v. Turkette, 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....19
Usery v. Marquette Cement Mfg. Co., 568 F.2d 902 (2d Cir. 1977).....13
Virtual Countries, Inc. v. Republic of South Africa, 300 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2003).....7
Woodford v. Community Action Agency, 239 F.3d 517 (2d Cir. 2001).....17
Wynder v. McMabon, 360 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004).....17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2333.....17
 18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b).....18
 18 U.S.C. §§ 1962(c)18
 18 U.S.C. §§ 1962(d).....18
 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)..... 6, 7
 28 U.S.C. § 1608.....9

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 876.....17
 Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 877.....17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c).....13
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 121
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e).....12
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 817
